
 

 
     North Shop | 11660 Myeron Road North | Stillwater, MN 55082-9537 

 P: 651-430-4300 | F: 651-430-4350 | TTY: 651-430-6246  
www.washingtoncountymn.gov 

 
Washington County is an equal opportunity organization and employer 

 

 

Notice to Contractors 

Sealed bids will be received in the form of an electronic copy until 2:00 p.m., April 7, 2026 for the construction of 
the county project listed below. 

Bids will be OPENED and read publicly at 2:00 p.m. on the above mentioned date at the Washington County North 
Maintenance Shop, 11660 Myeron Road N, Stillwater, Minnesota, 55082. 

PROJECT 
CSAH 18 (Bailey Rd) at MSAS 127 (Settlers Ridge Parkway/Cottage Grove Dr) 

Grading, Roundabout, Bituminous and Concrete Surfacing, ADA Improvements, and Lighting  

SP 082-618-030, SP 192-127-007, SP 192-116-604, and HSIP 8826(082)  

Major Quantities Include: 

Item       Unit    Quantity 
Excavation – Common      Cu Yd   16,795 
Select Granular Embankment (CV)   Cu Yd   10,008 
Aggregate Base (CV) Class 5    Cu Yd   4,059 
Concrete Pavement 8.0”    Sq Yd   5,596 
Type SP 12.5 Wear Course Mix    Tons   2,367 
Common Topsoil Borrow Special (CV)   Cu Yd   2,626 
  
Plans, Specifications, and Addenda: 

Digital copies of the Bidding Documents including but not limited to plans, specifications, and addenda are available at 
http://www.QuestCDN.com for a fee of $22.  These documents may be downloaded by selecting this project from the 
“Browse Projects” page or by entering eBidDoc #10060787 on the “Search Projects” page.  For assistance and free 
membership registration, contact QuestCDN at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com. 

Bidders will pay an additional $42 fee to bid online on QuestCDN.com. 

Bids shall be submitted electronically at http://www.QuestCDN.com.    

Bids must be accompanied by a bid bond or a corporate surety bond made in favor of Washington County in an 
amount equal to not less than 5% of the total bid. 

Wage Rates: 

Minimum wage rates to be paid by the Contractors have been predetermined and are subject to the Work Hours 
Act of 1962, P.L. 87-581 and implementing regulations. 

READ CAREFULLY THE WAGE SCALES AND DIVISION A OF THE SPECIAL 
PROVISIONS AS THEY AFFECT THIS/THESE PROJECT/PROJECTS 

 

http://www.questcdn.com/
mailto:info@questcdn.com
http://www.questcdn.com/


 
  

 

A great place to live, work and play…today and tomorrow 
 

      Government Center | 14949 62nd Street North | P. O. Box 6 | Stillwater, MN 55082-0006 
P: 651-430-6001 | F: 651-430-6017 | TTY: 651-430-6246 

www.washingtoncountymn.gov 
 

Washington County is an equal opportunity organization and employer 
 

Washington County hereby notifies all bidders: 

• In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Act), as amended and Title 49, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Subtitle A Part 21, Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the County, it will 
affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged 
business enterprises will be afforded maximum opportunity to participate and/or to submit bids in 
response to this invitation, and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, disability, 
age, sex or national origin in consideration for an award 

• In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, and Title 23, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 230 Subpart A-Equal Employment Opportunity on Federal and Federal-Aid Construction 
Contracts (including supportive services), it will affirmatively assure increased participation of minority 
groups and disadvantaged persons and women in all phases of the highway construction industry, and 
that on any project constructed pursuant to this advertisement equal employment opportunity will be 
provided to all persons without regard to their race, color, disability, age, religion, sex or national origin 

• In accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act, Minnesota Statute 363A.08 Unfair discriminatory 
Practices, it will affirmatively assure that on any project constructed pursuant to this advertisement equal 
employment opportunity will be offered to all persons without regard to race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, membership or activity in a 
local commission, disability, sexual orientation, or age 

• In accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act, Minnesota Statute 363A.36 Certificates of 
Compliance for Public Contracts, and 363A.37 Rules for Certificates of Compliance, it will assure that 
appropriate parties to any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement possess valid Certificates 
of Compliance. 

If you have employed more than 40 full-time employees in any state, on any single working day during the 
previous 12 months, you must have a compliance certificate issued by the Minnesota Department of Human 
Rights to bid on any job in this advertisement. Please contact the Department of Human Rights immediately if you 
need assistance in obtaining a certificate.  

The following notice from the Minnesota Department of Human Rights applies to all contractors: 

• It is hereby agreed between the parties that Minnesota Statute, section 363A.36 and Minnesota Rules, 
parts 5000.3400 to 5000.3600 are incorporated into any contract between these parties based on this 
specification or any modification of it. A copy of Minnesota Statute 363A.36 and Minnesota Rules, parts 
5000.3400 to 5000.3600 is available upon request from the contracting agency. 

• It is hereby agreed between the parties that this agency will require affirmative action requirements be 
met by contractors in relation to Minnesota Statute 363A.36 and Minnesota Rules 5000.3600. Failure by a 
contractor to implement an affirmative action plan or make a good faith effort shall result in revocation of 
its certificate or revocation of the contract (Minnesota Statute 363A.36, Subd. 2 and 3). 



 
  

 

A great place to live, work and play…today and tomorrow 
 

      Government Center | 14949 62nd Street North | P. O. Box 6 | Stillwater, MN 55082-0006 
P: 651-430-6001 | F: 651-430-6017 | TTY: 651-430-6246 

www.washingtoncountymn.gov 
 

Washington County is an equal opportunity organization and employer 
 

The Board of County Commissioners of Washington County reserves the right to reject all bids and waive any 
defects therein. 

Project to be advertised on the Washington County website March 6, 2026, to April 7, 2026.  A full notice can be 
viewed by going to:  http://www.washingtoncountymn.gov/bids.aspx

http://www.washingtoncountymn.gov/bids.aspx

	PROJECT

